
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 
Date: 22 July 2013 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

1 AUGUST 2013 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 1 August 2013 in the Council 
Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor C Hart (Chairman); Councillors: Everitt, Fenner, D Green, Johnston and Poole 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                       Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 'To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 20 June 2013, copy attached.  
 

4. SUNDRY DEBT WRITE OFF - OVER £20K (Pages 5 - 8) 

5. BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2012/13 (Pages 9 - 20) 

6. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2012/13 (Pages 21 - 36) 

7. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2013/14 (Pages 37 - 48) 

8. COUNCIL REFERRAL OF PETITION TO CABINET - PLEASURAMA SITE (Pages 49 - 
58) 

9. REPRESENTATION ON ADDITIONAL LIST OF EXECUTIVE APPOINTED OUTSIDE 
BODIES (Pages 59 - 62) 

10. DREAMLAND - GENERAL VESTING DECLARATION   

 Report to Follow  
 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 Declaration of Interest Form 
 



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C. Hart (Chairman); Councillors Everitt, Fenner, D. Green, 
Johnston and Poole 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Bayford, Bruce, Driver, E Green, King, Marson, Watkins 
and Worrow 
 

 
77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

79. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor King spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved subject to an amendment to reflect 
in the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held 29 May 2013; that Councillor King spoke 
under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 on minute item 76, the ‘Transeuropa Outstanding 
Debt’. 
 

80. EQUALITY POLICY  
 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010; Council produced a 
draft Equality Policy which went to public consultation in April this year. Over 400 
community groups were targeted through this consultation process. The proposed 
Equality Policy sought to support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2012-16 
and Thanet 2030 Vision. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1: 
Councillor Driver; 
Councillor Bruce; 
Councillor King. 
 
Councillor Fenner proposed, Councillor Poole seconded and Members approve the 
adoption of the proposed Equality Policy and Action Plan (Annexes 2 and 3 to the officer 
report) to replace the former Comprehensive Equality Policy. 
 

81. ASSET MANAGEMENT - DISPOSAL OF ASSETS  
 
The Council adopted the Interim Property Disposal Process in May 2012 which requires 
property assets, identified as surplus, to be submitted and considered by Cabinet. The 
sites submitted for consideration were as per Table 1 below: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

Table 1 
 

 Ref Address Town 

1. 317/3-1 Land to the rear of Courtstairs Manor, Pegwell 
Road 

Ramsgate 

2. 102/1-1 Part of former railway line, College Road/Tivoli 
Road 

Margate 

3. 194/1-1 Land adjoining the Viaduc
[...]
ed that this policy would be managed by East Kent Services (EK Services) and 
Thanet District Council would monitor its implementation and where appropriate, advise 
EK Services of proposed adjustments that would need to be made to the policy. 

 
Councillor Marson and Councillor King spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor C. Hart seconded and Members agreed to 
approve the Discretionary Housing Policy as set out in Annex 1 to the report. 
 

83. REPRESENTATION ON EXECUTIVE APPOINTED OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Council agreed the list of Executive Appointed Outside Bodies at its Annual Meeting on 
16 May 2013. The Leader proposed nominations for Council representatives to sit on 
these Bodies for 2013/14. 

Page 2



3 
 

 
As part of the need to seek greater value for money for Council, Cabinet was of the view 
that there was a need to review the Council’s membership of South East Employers 
(SEE). SEE are the umbrella group for Councils in the South East of England excluding 
London. 
 
SEE provided some elected member support and HR advice. However the East Kent HR 
was now providing that service. The proposed withdrawal of membership would save 
Council of £5,453.17 in annual subscription costs. 
 
Cabinet also received for consideration recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel to recommend to Council the inclusion of the Domestic Violence Forum onto the 
Executive Appointed Outside Bodies list. 
 
Councillor C. Hart proposed, Councillor Poole seconded and Members agreed: 
 
1. The list of nominations to the Executive-related outside bodies as shown at Annex 

1 of the report; 
 
2. To recommend to Council the following: 

 
a) That the Domestic Violence Forum be added to the Thanet District Council 

list of Executive appointed outside bodies and that one TDC Member be 
made a nominee to that outside body with an additional TDC Member being 
nominated to be an ex-officio to that Forum should that prove possible; 

[...]
The 
Transeuropa report to Council in July agreed a draw down of £502k from the New 
Homes Bonus to balance the Transeuropa debt position. The receipt of the New 
Homes Bonus and the movements on this reserve in year (net £348k) have not 
been reflected within the above outturn position as it had been assumed as part of 
the budget setting and budget monitoring process that any unallocated balance of 
the New Homes Bonus funding would be carried forward in the reserve at year end. 

 
2.5 Within the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts a provision was set up for repayment of 

funds associated with Selective Licensing, however, during the course of 2012/13 
the case was determined in the Council’s favour and consequently the monies held 
in the provision in the sum of £432k were transferred from the provision to the 

Page 10



 

earmarked Housing Intervention Reserve to fund future housing intervention 
initiatives. This has also not been reflected in the above outturn position. 

 
2.6 Total net underspend when including the above items is £2.1m. This agrees to the 

outturn position as shown in the draft Statement of Accounts which will be presented 
to Governance and Audit for approval on 25 September 2013. 

 
2.7 The under-spend of £2.1m has enabled a number of movements to and from 

earmarked reserves to be proposed as per the table overleaf.  
 
 

  Revenue   

   
Appropriations  

   £000's  
   

Insurance Risk Management                        
35  

Capital Projects                      
385  

Local Development Framework (11) 
General Fund Repairs                        

41  
Slippage Fund – General Fund  (432)  
                       - Harbour  5  
Slippage Fund – HRA 59  
Information Technology 101  
Environmental Action Plan (17)  
Housing and Planning Delivery Grant (46)  
Cremator & Cemeteries Works (34)  
Decriminalisation 144  
Priority Improvement  (344)  
Customer Services 497  
Unringfenced Grant (296)  
Waste Reserve 314  
Council Election 32  
Homelessness 53  
Renewal Reserve 4  
Performance Reward Grant (50)  
Maritime Reserve 20  
VAT Reserve 19  
East Kent Services 462  
New Homes Bonus 348  
Housing Intervention 432  
Pay and Reward 380  
    

                       
2,101  

 

 
2.8 The above table also reflects the draw downs from earmarked reserves agreed by 

Council in July to cover the Transeuropa debt position. 
 
2.9  The General Fund balance has been maintained at £2.177m, which is at the level 

recommended by the S151 Officer of 12% of the net revenue budget requirement as 
highlighted as part of the Budget Report approved by Council in January 2012.  

 

Page 11



 

 
3.0 Housing Revenue Account 
 
3.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) generated a surplus of £535k in 2012/13. The 

main reasons for the variance are: 
 

• Reduction in day to day repairs expenditure (£156k) 

• Increase in repair contract payments £128k 

• Reduction in painting and contract decorating works (£94k) 

• Downward revaluation in non-housing assets £200k 

• Reduction in pension costs (£122k) 

• Slippage in the Margate Housing Intervention programme (£28k) 

• Reduction in Insurance premiums (£25k) 

• Reduction in external audit  fees (£25k) 

• Reduction in Member recharges (£36k) 

• Reduction in bad debt contribution (£46k) 

• Changes in HRA depreciation accounting (£185k) 

• Increase in rental/hire income (£25k) 

• Miscellaneous under-spends (£121k) 
 

3.2 The accumulated HRA balance at 31 March 2012 is £10.245m. The balance provides 
flexibility for the delivery of the Housing Business Plan which has recently been 
reviewed. 

 
3.3 In accordance with statutory requirements, the Council has to make a depreciation charge 

within the HRA to reflect the use of the HRA assets over their useful lives. Within the old 
Housing Subsidy System the Council received a Major Repairs Allowance which was 
considered to be an appropriate measure of depreciation for the HRA assets. Now that 
the Housing Subsidy System has come to an end there is no longer an actual Major 
Repairs Allowance paid to the Council, however, for the next five years the Council is 
allowed to continue to use the Major Repairs Allowance figure, as detailed in the HRA 
self-financing settlement, as a proxy for depreciation. As part of the final accounts an 
actual depreciation charge has been calculated on the HRA assets. The difference of 
£1.17m between the actual charge and the Major Repairs Allowance settlement figure 
has been transferred to the Major Repairs Reserve in accordance with accounting 
guidance and will be used to support the maintenance and capital works to the existing 
housing stock. 

  
4.0 The Capital Programme  

4.1 Capital expenditure includes spend on the acquisition of a fixed asset with a value of 
£10k or greater which is expected to be in use for more than one year. It also covers 
grants that are provided for the enhancement of buildings to increase the extent to 
which they can be used by a disabled or elderly person. Capital expenditure can be 
met from loans, capital receipts, capital grants or revenue contributions.  

 
4.2 As a result of the complex and large scale nature of capital projects, until the project 

is worked up and quotes obtained, the original budgets have to be based on 
estimations that often need revising as the project advances. This in turn leads to re-
phasing of the Capital Programme, in order to keep the overall costs within the 
agreed bottom line. 

 
4.3 The Capital Programme, agreed at Council for 2012/13, totalled £8.045m, to be 

funded from £2.809m of external grants and contributions, £2.259m of capital receipts 
and unallocated reserves and £2.977m of prudential borrowing.  Also the balance of 

Page 12



 

projects agreed in previous years budgets that were still on going were rolled forward 
until project completion. 

 
4.4 During the course of the year, through budget monitoring reports, Cabinet and 

Council have bee
[...]
d in the procurement of contract works for 
the programmes, but both programmes are now under way and expected to continue 
to spend during 2013/14. 

4.10 Additional Section 106 monies were vired into the HRA programme from the General 
Fund at year end as these were used to fund acquisitions at the Newington Centre 
which fall to the HRA rather than the General Fund. 

 
5.0 Options  
 

Page 14



 

5.1  Cabinet Members note the outturn against the General Fund and HRA budgets and 
the Capital Programme for 2012/13 and approve the movements to reserves as 
outlined in paragraphs 2.7 and 3.3 of this report. 

5.2 Cabinet Members note the outturn against the General Fund and HRA budgets and 
the Capital Programme outturn for 2012/13 and don’t approve the movements to 
reserves as outlined in paragraphs 2.7 and 3.3 of this report. 

 
6.0 Corporate Implications 
 
6.1 Financial and VAT 

6.1.2 The financial implications have been reflected within the body of the report. 
 
6.2 Legal 

6.2.1 Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified named 
officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. For this Council, it is the Chief 
Executive (S151 Officer), Sue McGonigal, and this report is helping to carry out that 
function. 

 
6.3  Corporate 

6.3.1 Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this report gives 
Members the opportunity to review the Council’s current position. 

 
6.4 Equity and Equalities 

6.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 

 
7.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
7.1 That Cabinet note the General Fund, HRA and capital outturn position for 2012/13. 
 
7.2 That Cabinet approve the proposed movements to earmarked reserves as outlined in 

paragraphs 2.7 and 3.3 of the report. 
 

              

Future Meeting if applicable: Date: 

 

Contact Officer: Nicola Walker – Finance Manager (HRA, Capital & external 
funding) 

Matthew Sanham – Finance Manager (Budgets and Closedo
[...]
nagement review of activities and 
the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2012/13. This report meets 
the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

 

1.2 During 2012/13 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Governance & Audit 
Committee 13 December 2011, Council 19 January 2012). 

• a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Governance & Audit 
Committee 11 December 2012, circulated to Members 10 June 2013). 

• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report). 

In addition, this Council’s Governance and Audit Committee has received 
quarterly treasury management update reports on 25 September 2012 and 21 
March 2013. 

 

1.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review 
and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is, 
therefore, important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn 
position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s 
policies previously approved by members. 

 
1.4 This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the 

Code to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports 
by the Governance and Audit Committee before they were reported to the full 
Council. 

 

1.5 This report summarises: 

• Capital activity during the year; 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 

  

2 

• Impact of this activity on the Council’s underlying indebtedness (the Capital 
Financing Requirement); 

• The actual prudential and treasury indicators; 

• Overall treasury position identifying how the Council has borrowed in relation 
to this indebtedness, and the impact on investment balances; 

• Summary of interest
[...]
report is helping to carry out that function. 

6.3 Corporate 

6.3.1 Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this report gives Members 
the opportunity to review the Council’s current position. 

6.4 Equity and Equalities 

6.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 That Cabinet notes the projected outturn position for 2013/14 for the General Fund. 

7.2 That Cabinet notes the current Housing Revenue Account position. 

7.3 That Cabinet notes the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes. 

7.4 That Cabinet agree for £100k to be drawn down from the Major Repairs Reserve to fund 
capital works to 3 listed buildings within the HRA. 

Page 39



  
7.5 That Cabinet agree for £100k to be utilised from reserves to fund the purchase of a Buy Back 

Scheme, to be administered as per annex 4. 

7.6 That Cabinet recommend to Constitutional Review Working Party a revision of Financial 
Procedure Rules which requires the reporting of aged debts over £150,000 to Council.  

 

Contact Officer: Matthew Sanham (GF), Tel. (01843) 577227 

Contact Officer: Nicola Walker (HRA and Capital), Tel. (01843) 577236 

Reporting to Sarah Martin – Financial Services Manager 

Annex List 

 

Annex 1 General Fund Capital Programme 

Annex 2 Housing Revenue Account 

Annex 3 HRA Capital Programme 

Annex 4 Right to Buy- Buy Back Scheme 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Where to Access Document 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Sarah Martin – Financial Services Manager 

Legal N/A 

 
 

Page 40



 
 

A
g
re
e
d
 F
u
ll
 C
o
u
n
c
il
 0
7
/0
2
/1
3
 

  
  

  
 

  
A
n
n
e
x
 1
 

C
a
p
it
a
l 
P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 2
0
1
3
/1
4
 

T
o
ta
l 
B
ro
u
g
h
t 

F
o
rw
a
rd
 B
u
d
g
e
t 

F
ro
m
 2
0
1
2
/1
3
 

E
x
te
rn
a
l 

F
u
n
d
in
g
 

2
0
1
3
/1
4
 

T
D
C
 B
u
d
g
e
t 

2
0
1
3
/1
4
 

V
ir
e
m
e
n
t 
o
r 

S
li
p
p
a
g
e
 E
x
t 

F
u
n
d
in
g
 

V
ir
e
m
e
n
t 
 
[...]
In order to react quickly to the purchase of other suitable properties for the HRA 
it is requested that the Director of Community Services delegations are 
extended to not only the acquisition of Right to Buy properties but any other 
suitable properties that present themselves for housing provided it is within the 
current budgetary framework as agreed at Cabinet and Full Council. 

Agenda Item 7
Annex 4

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
COUNCIL REFERRAL OF PETITION TO CABINET – PLEASURAMA SITE 
 
To: Cabinet – 1st August 2013 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Operational Services 
 
By: Mark Seed, Director of Operational Services 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Central Harbour 
 

 
Summary: The report requests Cabinet to consider the referral from 

Council of a petition that requires the council not to grant an 
extension for the practical completion of the Royal Sands 
development to SFP (Ventures) UK Ltd from February 2014. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 On 11 July 2013 Council considered a petition containing 1056 signatures that had 

been received from the Friends of Ramsgate Seafront. The primary request 
contained in the petition is as follows: 

 

“We wish TDC to explicitly reassure Friends of Ramsgate Seafront that 
under no circumstances will a discretionary extension of the practical 
completion date be given to SFP Ventures (UK) Ltd or any developer of 
Royal Sands before or after 22

nd
 May 2013. Should SFP Ventures (UK) Ltd 

fail to meet this deadline, TDC must act immediately and restore the site to 
the People of Ramsgate to implement their own Vision for the Future. 

 
1.2 Further details of the petition are contained in the Council report and its related 

annex that are attached as Annex 1 and Annex 2. 
 
1.3 At Council members agreed to refer the petition to Cabinet for determination. 
 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 The Pleasurama Site Development Review Task & Finish Group, a sub-committee 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel has already been set up to consider the options 
available to the council with regard to agreement with the developer, and the 
associated legal and commercial implications. 

 
2.2 Cabinet at its last meeting has already endorsed the work to be undertaken by 

Scrutiny and pledged support for that review process. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



3.0 Options 
 
3.1 There are two primary options to be assessed in considering the requirement in the 

petition: 

• To contact the developers immediately and indicate that an extension for the 
practical completion of the development will not be granted. 

• To request that the Pleasurama Site Development Review Task and Finish 
Group consider this matter as part of their review. 

3.2 Determining to rule out any potential extension at this stage, before such a request 
is made, is premature, and may prejudice the council’s position in relation to 
potential legal action. On this basis it is proposed that Cabinet does not agree to 
the specific requirement in the petition, but seeks the task and finish group to 
consider this matter. 

4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 As set out in the Council report at Annex 1. 

4.2 Legal 

4.2.1 As set out in the Council report at Annex 1. 

4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 In considering legal agreements and leases the council has to act in a reasonable 

way in responding to requests to enact the provisions of these. However, Cabinet 
also understands and shares the concern that lies behind the submission of this 
petition to Council about the obvious lack of progress on site from which this arises. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 There are no equity and equalities issues arising directly from this report. 
 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That due to legal considerations Cabinet cannot agree to a request to rule out any 

extension to the practical completion date for the Royal Sands development, but 
seeks for the matter to be considered by the Pleasurama Site Development Review 
Task and Finish Group and form part of the final recommendations from Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel. 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 

 
6.1 This is a Cabinet decision. Cabinet can refer matters for further review and receive 

the resultant advice from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel before making a final 
decision. 

 

Contact Officer: Mark Seed, Director of Operational Services 

Reporting to: Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive 

 

Page 50



Annex List 

Annex 1 Pleasurama Site, Ramsgate - Council Report – 11 July 2013 

Annex 2 Front Sheet of Friends of Ramsgate Sea Front Petition 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Sarah Martin, Financial Services Manager 

Legal Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PETITION TO COUNCIL – PLEASURAMA SITE 
 
To: Council - 11 July 2013 
 
By: Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward:   Eastcliff 
 

 
Summary: A Petition to the Council has been received in relation to the 

Pleasurama site, Ramsgate 
 
For Information 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and background information 
 
1.1 A petition containing 1056 valid signatures was received from Mr Nicholas Cooper on 

behalf of the Friends of Ramsgate Seafront, on 20 May 2013, as follows: 
 

 
“We wish TDC to explicitly reassure Friends of Ramsgate Seafront that under no 
circumstances will a discretionary extension of the practical completion date be 
given to SFP Ventures (UK) Ltd or any developer of Royal Sands before or after 
22

nd
 May 2013. Should SFP Ventures (UK) Ltd fail to meet this deadline, TDC must 

act immediately and restore the site to the People of Ramsgate to implement their 
own Vision for the Future. 
 
“We, the undersigned, believe extensions to deadlines for the uncompleted work on 
the Pleasurama site will only compound the problems and le
[...]
d at 
Full Council. 

 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, ext.7187 

Reporting to: Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 List of Executive Outside Bodies 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Sarah Martin, Financial Services Manager 

Legal Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager 
 

Page 60



REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
Executive Appointed Outside Bodies – for the term, 2013/14 
 

 Name of Outside Body No. of 
Reps 

Nomination  

Domestic Violence Forum 1 + 
1 ex 
officio 

Councillor Johnston 
Councillor Marson (ex-officio) 

Local Government Association 
(LGA) Coastal Special Interest 
Group 

1 Councillor Poole 

Thanet Quality Bus Partnership 1 Councillor D. Green 

Agenda Item 9
Annex 1

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on 
your Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so 
far as you are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the 
DPI during the declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under 
discussion, or when the interest has become apparent 
 
Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation 
by the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have applied to the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you must:-  

 
1. Not speak or vote on the matter; 
2. Withdraw from the meeting room during  the consideration of the matter; 
3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision on the matter.
[...]
…………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST   ���� 
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST     ���� 
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY    ���� 
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Sundry Debt Write Off - Over £20k
	5 Budget Outturn Report 2012/13
	Annex 1 Earmarked Reserves
	Budget Outturn Report 2012-13 Annex 2

	6 Annual Treasury Management Review 2012/13
	7 Budget Monitoring Report 2013/14
	Annex 1 - GF Capital Programme
	Annex 2 - HRA Monitoring
	Annex 3 HRA Capital Programme
	Annex 4 Right to Buy-BuyBack Scheme

	8 Council Referral of petition to Cabinet - Pleasurama Site
	Annex 1 Report to Council 11July13 Petition Pleasurama
	Annex 2 Petition Pleasurama Site

	9 Representation on additional list of Executive Appointed Outside Bodies
	Annex 1 -  Additional List of Executive Appointed Outside Bodies

	Declaration of Interest Form



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2013 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Clive Hart (Chairman); Councillors Everitt, Fenner, 
D Green, Johnston and Poole 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Bayford, Bruce, Edwards, King, Marson, Moores, 
H Scobie, Watkins, Wells and S Hart 
 

 
86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

88. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

89. SUNDRY DEBT WRITE OFF - OVER £20K  
 
Cabinet was concerned that the terms of the tourism grant paid to Rumpy Steak Bars Ltd 
and Fort Lodge Hotel in 2001 and 2002 were breached and Council has been unable to 
enforce successful collection of this grant payment. It was noted that changes made to 
debt recovery procedures had resulted in the EK Services Sundry Debt Recovery Team 
recently receiving substantial audit assurance. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Johnston seconded and Members agreed to task 
the legal officer to refer the matter to Kent Police for further investigation. 
 

90. BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2012/13  
 
Significant effort had been made by Council to deliver savings in the period under review. 
As a result some under-spend had been achieved. The General Fund remained in good 
shape at £2.177million; which was in line with the recommended level agreed as part of 
the budgeting process. 
 
Councillor Wells spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor C. Hart seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To note the General Fund, HRA and capital outturn position for 2012/13; 
 
2. To approve the proposed movements to earmarked reserves as outlined in 

paragraphs (a) and (b) of the report as detailed below: 
 

a) The under-spend of £2.1m has enabled a number of movements to and from 
earmarked reserves to be proposed as per the table overleaf. 



2 
 

 

  Revenue   
  

 Appropriations  
   £000's  
   
Insurance Risk Management                        35  
Capital Projects                      385  
Local Development Framework (11) 
General Fund Repairs                        41  
Slippage Fund – General Fund  (432)  
                       - Harbour  5  
Slippage Fund – HRA 59  
Information Technology 101  
Environmental Action Plan (17)  
Housing and Planning Delivery Grant (46)  
Cremator & Cemeteries Works (34)  
Decriminalisation 144  
Priority Improvement  (344)  
Customer Services 497  
Unringfenced Grant (296)  
Waste Reserve 314  
Council Election 32  
Homelessness 53  
Renewal Reserve 4  
Performance Reward Grant (50)  
Maritime Reserve 20  
VAT Reserve 19  
East Kent Services 462  
New Homes Bonus 348  
Housing Intervention 432  
Pay and Reward 380  
                       

2,101  
 

b) In accordance with statutory requirements, the Council has to make a 
depreciation charge within the HRA to reflect the use of the HRA assets over their 
useful lives. Within the old Housing Subsidy System the Council received a Major 
Repairs Allowance which was considered to be an appropriate measure of 
depreciation for the HRA assets. 

 
Now that the Housing Subsidy System has come to an end there is no longer an 
actual Major Repairs Allowance paid to the Council, however, for the next five 
years the Council is allowed to continue to use the Major Repairs Allowance 
figure, as detailed in the HRA self-financing settlement, as a proxy for 
depreciation. As part of the final accounts an actual depreciation charge has been 
calculated on the HRA assets.  
 
The difference of £1.17m between the actual charge and the Major Repairs 
Allowance settlement figure has been transferred to the Major Repairs Reserve in 
accordance with accounting guidance and will be used to support the 
maintenance and capital works to the existing housing stock. 

 
91. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2012/13  

 
The Council was required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities together with the actual 



3 
 

prudential and treasury indicators for 2012/13. Consideration of this report by Cabinet 
ensured that Council met the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor C. Hart seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 

1. To approve the actual 2012/13 prudential and treasury indicators in this report; 

2. To approve the annual treasury management report for 2012/13; 

3. To recommend this report to Council. 
 

92. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2013/14  
 

The Budget Monitoring Report informed Cabinet about the up to date budget monitoring 
position in relation to the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and capital 
programme for 2013/14. Budget gaps had been addressed during the period under 
review. The capital programme was currently being reviewed. 

Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor C. Hart seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 

1. To note the projected outturn position for 2013/14 for the General Fund; 

2. That Cabinet notes the current Housing Revenue Account position; 

3. To note the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes; 

4. That £100k be drawn down from the Major Repairs Reserve to fund capital works 
to 3 listed buildings within the HRA; 

5. That £100k be utilised from reserves to fund the purchase of a Buy Back Scheme, 
to be administered as per annex 4 of the report; 

 
6. To recommend to Constitutional Review Working Party a revision of Financial 

Procedure Rules which requires the reporting of aged debts over £150,000 to 
Council. 

 
93. COUNCIL REFERRAL OF PETITION TO CABINET - PLEASURAMA SITE  

 
On 11 July 2013 Council considered a petition containing 1056 signatures that had been 
received from the Friends of Ramsgate Seafront. The petition was then referred to 
Cabinet without debate. 
 
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 
 
Councillor Poole proposed, Councillor C. Hart seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. That due to legal considerations Cabinet cannot agree to a request to rule out any 

extension to the practical completion date for the Royal Sands development, but 
seeks for the matter to be considered by the Pleasurama Site Development Review 
Task and Finish Group and form part of the final recommendations from Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel. 

 



4 
 

94. REPRESENTATION ON ADDITIONAL LIST OF EXECUTIVE APPOINTED OUTSIDE 
BODIES  
 
Council agreed the additional list of Executive Appointed Outside Bodies at its meeting 
on 11 July 2013. The Leader proposed nominations for Council representatives to sit on 
these Bodies for 2013/14. 
 
Councillor Marson spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Cabinet agreed list of nominations to the Executive-related outside bodies as shown at 
below: 
 

Name of Outside Body No. of 
Reps 

Nomination 

Domestic Violence Forum 1 Councillor Johnston 
Local Government Association (LGA) 
Coastal Special Interest Group 

1 Councillor Poole 

Thanet Quality Bus Partnership 1 Councillor D. Green 
 
 

95. DREAMLAND - GENERAL VESTING DECLARATION  
 
There was a shared view by Cabinet regarding the aspiration to witness the return of 
Dreamland as part of Margate’s heritage and realise its contribution to the wider 
regeneration of Thanet. The making of a General Vesting Declaration would result in the 
transfer of the Dreamland site to Thanet District Council. 
 
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 
 
Councillor C. Hart proposed, Councillor Johnston seconded and Members approved the 
making of the General Vesting Declaration which will result in the transfer of the 
Dreamland site to Thanet District Council. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.35 pm 
 
 


